Amend CSSB 3 (senate committee report) as follows:

(1) Strike SECTION 5 of the bill, adding Section 443.106,Health and Safety Code (page 2, lines 4 through 9).

(2) In the recital to SECTION 7 of the bill (page 2, lines 39 through 40), strike "Sections 443.152(a) and (c), Health and Safety Code, are" and substitute "Section 443.152(c), Health and Safety Code, is".

(3) In SECTION 7 of the bill, strike amended Section443.152(a), Health and Safety Code (page 2, lines 41 through 45).

(4) In SECTION 8 of the bill, strike amended Section443.202(b)(2), Health and Safety Code (page 2, lines 63 through69), and substitute the following:

(2) unless a sample representing the oil has been tested by a laboratory that is accredited by an independent accreditation body in accordance with International Organization for Standardization ISO/IEC 17025 or a comparable or successor standard and found to have a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of not more than 0.3 percent.

(5) In SECTION 8 of the bill, strike amended Section 443.202(c)(3), Health and Safety Code (page 3, lines 9 through 11), and substitute the following:

(3) has a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentrationof not more than 0.3 percent.

(6) IN SECTION 11 of the bill, in amended Section 443.203(b), Health and Safety Code (page 4, lines 7 through 11), strike Subdivisions (3) and (4) and substitute the following:

(3) <u>the product</u> has a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of more than 0.3 percent; or

(4) the product's packaging or advertising indicates that the product is for medical use.

(7) IN SECTION 12 of the bill, in amended Section 443.204, Health and Safety Code (page 4, lines 18 through 24), strike Subdivisions (1) and (2) and substitute the following:

(1) hemp-derived cannabinoids, including cannabidiol, are not considered controlled substances or adulterants;

(2) products containing one or more hemp-derived cannabinoids, such as cannabidiol, intended for ingestion are

1

considered foods, not controlled substances or adulterated products; <u>and</u>

(8) In SECTION 13 of the bill, strike amended Section 443.205(a), Health and Safety Code (page 4, lines 31 through 58), and substitute the following:

(a) Before a consumable hemp product that contains or is marketed as containing [more than trace amounts of] cannabinoids may be distributed or sold, the product must be:

(1) labeled in the manner provided by this <u>subchapter</u>, <u>including</u> [section with] the following information:

(A) [(1)] batch identification number;

(B) [(2)] batch date;

(C) [(3)] product name;

(D) [(4)] a uniform resource locator (URL) that provides or links to a certificate of analysis for the product or each hemp-derived ingredient of the product;

(E) [(5)] the name of the product's manufacturer; and

(F) [(6)] a certification that the delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of the product or each hemp-derived ingredient of the product is not more than 0.3 percent; and

(2) prepackaged or placed at the time of sale in packaging or a container that is:

(A) tamper-evident;

(B) child-resistant; and

(C) if the product contains multiple servings or consists of multiple products purchased in one transaction, resealable in a manner that allows the child-resistant mechanism to remain intact.

(9) In SECTION 15 of the bill, in amended Section 443.206, Health and Safety Code (page 5, lines 44 through 56), strike Subdivisions (1), (2), and (3) and substitute the following:

(1) were manufactured or processed in compliance with: (A) [(1)] that state's [state] or jurisdiction's plan approved by the United States Department of Agriculture under 7 U.S.C. Section 1639p;

2

(B) [(2)] a plan established under 7 U.S.C.Section 1639q if that plan applies to the state or jurisdiction; or

 $\frac{(C)}{(-3)}$ the laws of that state or jurisdiction if the products are tested in accordance with, or in a manner similar to, Section 443.151; and

(2) are packaged and labeled in the manner provided by this subchapter.

(10) In SECTION 16 of the bill, in added Section 443.251(a), Health and Safety Code (page 5, lines 64 through 65), strike "contains any amount of a cannabinoid other than cannabidiol or cannabigerol" and substitute "has a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration of more than 0.3 percent".

(11) In SECTION 16 of the bill, in added Section 443.252(a), Health and Safety Code (page 6, lines 5 through 6), strike "<u>contains</u> <u>any amount of a cannabinoid other than cannabidiol or cannabigerol</u>" and substitute "<u>has a delta-9 tetrahydrocannabinol concentration</u> <u>of more than 0.3 percent</u>".

(12) Renumber SECTIONS of the bill.

3